

IN THE MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

MARIE HUDDLESTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v

TRINITY HEALTH MICHIGAN d/b/a SISTERS OF MERCY HEALTH CORPORATION and/or ST. JOSEPH MERCY HOSPITAL - ANN ARBOR; IHA OF ANN ARBOR, P.C., d/b/a ASSOCIATES IN INTERNAL MEDICINE - CHERRY HILL, ASSOCIATES IN INTERNAL MEDICINE - CHERRY HILL, P.C., and DR. JOYCE LEON,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

HURON VALLEY RADIOLOGY, P.C. and DR. DAVID E. BAKER,

Defendants.

UNPUBLISHED

September 11, 2012

No. 303401

Washtenaw Circuit Court

LC No. 09-000657-NH

Defendant-Appellee
M. M...
and

C.,

James E. Brazeau (P45566)
Matthew D. Budds (P71938)
Robison, Curphey & O'Connell, LLC
Ninth Floor, Four SeaGate
Toledo, Ohio 43604
419-249-7900
419-249-7911 - fax
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
Joyce Leon, M.D. and
IHA of Ann Arbor, P.C. - Cherry Hill

146041
APR
11/2
34257

FILED

OCT 22 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

JUDGMENT OR ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT ii

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEWv

INDEX OF AUTHORITIESvi

INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....vii

STATEMENT OF THE MATERIAL FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....viii

 A. Factual Backgroundviii

 B. Proceedings.....ix

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT MRS. HUDDLESTON’S CLAIMED DAMAGES ARE REMOTE, CONTINGENT, AND/OR SPECULATIVE AND MRS. HUDDLESTON HAS NO VALID CLAIM FOR COMPENSABLE INJURY 1

 A. Mrs. Huddleston’s Own Expert Testified That She Has Suffered No Harm 1

 B. Mrs. Huddleston Is Not Entitled To Damages For Theoretical Complications2

 C. Mrs. Huddleston Required Surgery3

 D. *Sutter v. Biggs*4

 E. *McClain v. Univ. Of Mich. Brd. Of Regents*5

 F. The Court of Appeals Decision Based on Concerns of “The Potential Implications in Giving a ‘Pass’ to Malpractice that Occurs in the Case of One of a Pair of Duplicative Organs” is Clearly Erroneous and Will Cause Material Injustice. The Court of Appeals Decision Ignores Mrs. Huddleston’s Expert’s Testimony that She Suffered No Harm.....6

OPINION OF THE COURT OF APPEALSAppendix AA

ORDERS OF THE TRIAL COURT.....Appendix BB

RELIEF REQUESTED/CONCLUSION.....8

JUDGMENT OR ORDER APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT

This is an application for leave to appeal a decision issued by the Michigan Court of Appeals in a per curiam opinion issued on September 11, 2012. Judge Talbot issued an opinion concurring in part, but dissenting as to the majority's determination that Plaintiff Mrs. Huddleston suffered a compensable injury, the issue set forth in this application. (A copy of the Court of Appeal's decision and Judge Talbot's opinion are attached as Appendix AA.) This application is timely as it is being filed within 42 days after the filing of the Court of Appeals opinion. MCR 7.302(C)(2)(b).

Defendants-Appellants Joyce Leon, M.D. and IHA of Ann Arbor, P.C. – Cherry Hill apply for leave to appeal and request that this Court affirm the decision of the trial court and reverse the decision of the Court of Appeals. The trial court reviewed the testimony of Mrs. Huddleston's own expert and appropriately granted summary disposition concluding that Mrs. Huddleston presented no valid claim for a compensable injury. (A copy of the trial court's orders and transcript from the motion hearing are attached as Appendix BB). In this case, Plaintiff-Appellee Mrs. Huddleston's own expert testified that Mrs. Huddleston suffered no harm as a result of any action or inaction on the part of the Defendant-Appellants.

This case involves legal principles of major significance to the jurisprudence in the State of Michigan. The critical issue is whether a plaintiff is required to present evidence of the existence of harm or is a jury left to speculate what harm may have been caused by an alleged act of negligence. If the reasoning set forth by the Court of Appeals is adopted more broadly, the requirement that a plaintiff prove the existence of damages will be eviscerated. Moreover, the varied interpretations of this Court's decision in *Sutter v. Biggs*, 377 Mich 80, 139 NW2d 684 (1966), a case involving duplicative organs, requires clarification by this Court in

light of the issues presented in this case. The decision of the Court of Appeals appears to have been motivated by concern with “the potential implications in giving a ‘pass’ to malpractice that allegedly would occur in the case of one of a pair of duplicative organs” rather than a proper interpretation of Michigan law requiring a plaintiff to present a “reasonable basis for computation” of damages to prevail. *Ensink v. Mecosta Co Gen Hosp*, 262 Mich App 518, 525; 687 NW2d 143 (2004). Defendants-Appellants submit that the dissenting opinion of Judge Talbot correctly reflects this State’s jurisprudence as to the requirement to prove damages.

If the interpretation of the Court of Appeals is allowed to stand, plaintiffs in medical malpractice actions, and in tort actions more generally, will be permitted to recover for damages that are remote, contingent, or speculative, in violation of long-standing principles of law in this State. *See, Ensink, supra, citing Theisen v. Knake*, 236 Mich App 249, 258; 599 NW2d 143 (2004) and *Sutter v. Biggs*, 377 Mich 80, 139 NW2d 684 (1966). As such, the Court of Appeals decision is clearly erroneous, conflicts with the decisions of this Court and other decisions of the Court of Appeals, and will cause material injustice to the Defendants-Appellants in this case. Without correction, plaintiffs may be permitted to pursue litigation when no harm whatsoever is shown merely because of the concerns about giving “a pass” to alleged malpractice. This position is contrary to Michigan law. Proof of damages with reasonable certainty is required.

For these reasons, Defendants-Appellants Joyce Leon, M.D. and IHA of Ann Arbor, P.C. – Cherry Hill request this Court grant Defendants-Appellants’ application for leave to appeal, reverse the Court of Appeals decision dated September 11, 2012 and affirm the Circuit Court’s January 12, 2011 Order Granting Summary Disposition to the Defendants-Appellants, as

well as the Orders Denying Motion for Reconsideration of the Court's Decision entered on March 14, 2011 and March 23, 2011.

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED FOR REVIEW

I. DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDE THAT PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE MARIE HUDDLESTON'S CLAIMED DAMAGES ARE REMOTE, CONTINGENT, AND/OR SPECULATIVE AND THAT PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE HAS NO VALID CLAIM FOR COMPENSABLE INJURY

Defendants-Appellants Dr. Leon and IHA answer "Yes"

Defendant-Appellants St. Joseph Mercy Hospital answers "Yes"

Plaintiff-Appellee answers "No"

The trial court answered "Yes"

The Court of Appeals answered "No"

Judge Talbot answered "Yes"

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

CASES:

Ensink v. Mecosta Co Gen Hosp, 262 Mich App 518, 525; 687 NW2d 143 (2004)..... iii

Henry v. Dow Chemical, 473 Mich 63; 701 NW2d 684 (2005).....2

McClain v. Univ. of Mich. Brd. of Regents, 256 Mich App. 492, 665 NW2d 484 (2003)5

Sutter v. Biggs, 377 Mich 80, 139 NW2d 684 (1966)2

MISCELLANEOUS:

1 *Michigan Civ Jur Assault and Battery* §17 Harm of Injury.....5
